70

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets that do not qualify for measurement at amortized cost.
The Group does not hold financial assets in this category

Since the new reclassification there has been no impact on the Group's financial statements.

The Group applies the simplified approach of IFRS 9 for the calculation of expected impairment losses in relation to customer requirements
and contingent assets for which an ageing analysis and rates produced by historical data and reasonable assumptions are used.

The impact on the Group Financial Statements, from the implementation of the new standard, is mainly due to change in the receivables
impairment.

In applying the new standards (IFRS 9 and IFRS 15) using the method described in the above paragraphs, the Group has restated the
financial statements of comparable periods and the opening equity has been adjusted as of 1 January 2017.

The restated figures and the impact is described in the tables below:

Group
31/12/2017

*As previously
reported

IFRS 9 IFRS 15 31/12/2017
*Restated

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 55.845.054   55.845.054

Intangible assets and goodwill 3.912.994   3.912.994

Other receivables 25.250   25.250

Investment property 244.839   244.839

Deferred tax assets 36.267   36.267

Non-current assets 60.064.404 0 0 60.064.404

Inventories 6.822.220   (835.386) 5.986.835

Contract assets 0   922.334 922.334

Current income tax assets 219.203   219.203

Trade receivables 12.234.371 (340.350)   11.894.020

Other receivables 851.180   851.180

Receivables from related parties 146.056   146.056

Cash and cash equivalents 2.067.396   2.067.396

Current assets 22.340.426 (340.350) 86.948 22.087.024

Total assets 82.404.830 (340.350) 86.948 82.151.428

Equity

Share capital 12.758.592   12.758.592

Share premium 13.805.791   13.805.791

Reserves 14.610.018 1.918 (358) 14.611.578

Retained profits 5.945.224 (255.439) 63.956 5.753.741

Equity attributable to shareholders of the
Parent Company

47.119.625 (253.521) 63.598 46.929.702

Non-controlling interests 677.742 (699) 130 677.174

Total Equity 47.797.367 (254.220) 63.728 47.606.875

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 4.188.682   4.188.682

Employee benefits 1.021.398   1.021.398

Other payables 14.427   14.427

Deferred tax liabilities 1.763.014 (86.131) 23.220 1.700.104

Non-current liabilities 6.987.521 (86.131) 23.220 6.924.611

Current income tax liabilities 3.634   3.634

Annual Financial Report  1/1 – 31/12/2018

71

Loans and borrowings 15.403.052   15.403.052

Trade payables 9.352.536   9.352.536

Other payables 1.184.820   1.184.820

Liabilities to related parties 1.228.972   1.228.972

Contract liabilities 153.641   153.641

Provisions 293.287   293.287

Current Liabilities 27.619.942 0 0 27.619.942

Total Liabilities 34.607.463 (86.131) 23.220 34.544.553

Total Equity and Liabilities 82.404.830 (340.350) 86.948 82.151.428

Group
31/12/2017

*As previously
reported

IFRS 9 IFRS 15 31/12/2017
*Restated

Revenue 62.610.816   (211.032) 62.399.784

Cost of Sales (54.263.702)   212.147  (54.051.554)

Gross profit 8.347.115 0 1.115 8.348.230

Other income 1.335.282   1.335.282

Selling and distribution expenses (4.207.037)   (4.207.037)

Administrative expenses (3.364.202)   (3.364.202)

Research and development expenses (435.685)   (435.685)

Other expenses (617.018) (101.323)   (718.341)

+ Depreciation & amortization 3.955.262   3.955.262

EBITDA 5.013.716 (101.323) 1.115 4.913.509

- Depreciation & amortization (3.955.262)   (3.955.262)

Operating profits / (losses) 1.058.454 (101.323) 1.115 958.247

Financial income 15.412   15.412

Financial expenses (1.270.970)   (1.270.970)

Net finance costs (1.255.558)   (1.255.558)

Profits / (losses) before taxes (197.104) (101.323) 1.115 (297.311)

Income tax expense (297.991) 24.826  (880) (274.045)

Profits / (losses) (495.095) (76.496) 235  (571.356)

Profits / (losses) attributable to:

Owners of the Company  (572.306) (75.898) 234  (647.970)

Non-controlling interests 77.210  (599) 2  76.614

  (495.095) (76.496) 235  (571.356)

Group 01/01/2017

Retained
Earnings

As previously reported balance 50.433.690

Impact IFRS 9  (179.670)

Impact IFRS 15 63.851

Restated balance 50.317.871

Annual Financial Report  1/1 – 31/12/2018

72

Company
31/12/2017

*As previously
reported

IFRS 9 IFRS 15 31/12/2017
*Restated

Assets

Property, plant and equipment  30.279.839   30.279.839

Intangible assets  1.805.589   1.805.589

Other receivables  25.250   25.250

Investments in subsidiaries  22.138.861   22.138.861

Non-current assets 54.249.539 0 0 54.249.539

Inventories 4.033.935   (509.009) 3.524.927

Contract assets 0   580.613 580.613

Current income tax assets 206.531   206.531

Trade receivables 4.844.528 (243.651)   4.600.877

Other receivables 317.702   317.702

Receivables from related parties 444.986   444.986

Cash and cash equivalents 1.148.246   1.148.246

Current assets 10.995.927 (243.651) 71.605 10.823.880

Total assets 65.245.466 (243.651) 71.605 65.073.420

Equity

Share capital 12.758.592   12.758.592

Share premium 13.805.791   13.805.791

Reserves 13.166.340   13.166.340

Retained profits 2.396.173 (172.992) 50.839 2.274.021

Total Equity 42.126.896 (172.992) 50.839 42.004.743

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 2.819.251   2.819.251

Employee benefits 1.021.398   1.021.398

Other payables 14.427   14.427

Deferred tax liabilities 1.064.730 (70.659) 20.765 1.014.836

Non-current liabilities 4.919.806 (70.659) 20.765 4.869.913

Loans and borrowings 11.836.387   11.836.387

Trade payables 3.470.416   3.470.416

Other payables 909.805   909.805

Liabilities to related parties 1.843.571   1.843.571

Contract liabilities 138.586   138.586

Current Liabilities 18.198.764 0 0 18.198.764

Total Liabilities 23.118.570 (70.659) 20.765 23.068.677

Total Equity and Liabilities 65.245.466 (243.651) 71.605 65.073.420

Company
31/12/2017

*As previously
reported

IFRS 9 IFRS 15 31/12/2017
*Restated

Revenue 29.925.255 0 (157.207) 29.768.048

Cost of Sales (25.849.967) 0  162.603  (25.687.364)

Gross profit 4.075.288 0 5.396 4.080.684

Annual Financial Report  1/1 – 31/12/2018

73

Other income 966.313   966.313

Selling and distribution expenses (2.739.755)   (2.739.755)

Administrative expenses (2.081.683)   (2.081.683)

Research and development expenses (435.685)   (435.685)

Other expenses (170.697) (66.267) 0  (236.964)

+ Depreciation & amortization 2.946.973   2.946.973

EBITDA 2.560.753 (66.267) 5.396  2.499.882

- Depreciation & amortization (2.946.973)   (2.946.973)

Operating profits / (losses) (386.219) (66.267) 5.396  (447.090)

Financial income 70.033   70.033

Financial expenses (935.328)   (935.328)

Net finance costs (865.295)   (865.295)

Profits / (losses) before taxes (1.251.514) (66.267) 5.396  (1.312.385)

Income tax expense (30.231) 19.217  (1.565) (12.579)

Profits / (losses) (1.281.746) (47.050) 3.831  (1.324.964)

Profits / (losses) attributable to:

Owners of the Company  (1.281.746) (47.050) 3.831  (1.324.964)

  (1.281.746) (47.050) 3.831  (1.324.964)

Company 01/01/2017

Retained
Earnings

As previously reported balance 44.868.025

Impact IFRS 9  (125.943)

Impact IFRS 15 47.008

Restated balance 44.789.091

Finally, the application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 had no impact on the net cash flows, by segment and as a whole, of the Group and the
Company.

38. Significant accounting principles

Except for the changes explained in note 37, the Group has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in
these consolidated financial statements.

A. Basis of consolidation

i. Business combination